
2
3
6
6
9

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. X. F

11/22/2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 1 to 
Contract for Engineering Services with Freese and Nichols, Inc., Project WT-0222, Various 
Draper Water Treatment Plant Improvements, fee increase of $1,324,445. Ward 4.

Location:
Draper Water Treatment Plant

Background:
Subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it has been determined to be in the best interest 
of the Trust to direct the engineer to design automation controls for 31 existing plant valves and 
replacement of existing flow meters for 17 filters as part of Phase I improvements. This 
Amendment also includes Engineering services related to Phase II for Final Design, Bidding, 
Construction Administration/Management, As-Builts, and Inspection of this project. 

The original contract must be amended to incorporate the Engineer’s increased scope of work 
outlined above and associated fees.

Engineer:
Freese and Nichols, Inc.

Estimated Construction Cost:
$17,403,794 for WT-0222-I

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $1,499,100
Amendment No. 1   1,324,445
Revised Contract Amount $2,823,545

Source of Funds:
OCWUT-Water Facility-Fund-Water Trust Capital-Draper Treament-WT0222-Architect & 
Engineering
(360-3060-3901600-06610-WT0222-54040001)

Review:
Public Works Department



2
3
6
6
9

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the 
Amendment(s).


